

Laurence J. (“Laird”) Lucas (Idaho Bar # 4733)
Sarah Stellberg (Idaho Bar # 10538)
Advocates for the West
P.O. Box 1612
Boise, Idaho 83701
(208) 342-7024
llucas@advocateswest.org
sstellberg@advocateswest.org

Hannah Connor (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Center for Biological Diversity
1411 K St. NW, Suite 1300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 681-1676
hconnor@biologicaldiversity.org

Claire Tonry (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Smith & Lowney PLLC
2317 E. John St.
Seattle, WA 98112
(206) 860-2883
claire@smithandlowney.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND
MANAGEMENT, et al.,

Defendants,

and

P4 PRODUCTION, L.L.C.,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 4:21-cv-182-BLW

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING..... 8

 II. BLM VIOLATED NEPA. 9

 A. BLM failed to adequately consider the indirect effects of processing ore at the Soda Springs Processing Plant..... 11

 B. BLM failed to take a hard look at impacts to greater sage-grouse. 17

 1. BLM overlooked important effects of the mine on greater sage-grouse habitat and populations..... 17

 2. BLM failed to take a hard look at cumulative impacts to sage-grouse..... 20

 C. BLM failed to take a hard look at impacts to water resources..... 22

 1. BLM failed to take a hard look at effects of selenium-contaminated dust. 22

 2. BLM failed to take a hard look at cumulative effects to water resources..... 25

 D. BLM violated NEPA by failing to consider the required range of alternatives..... 28

 III. BLM VIOLATED FLPMA BY DISREGARDING GREATER SAGE-GROUSE PROTECTIONS. 32

 A. Applicable RMP provisions..... 32

 B. BLM unlawfully approved the Slug Creek Powerline to be constructed above ground and within 2 miles of the Dry Creek Lek..... 34

 C. BLM unlawfully approved the East Caldwell haul road, water pipeline, fiber optic line, and powerline ROWs within 2 miles of the Dry Creek lek. 36

 D. BLM failed to ensure compensatory mitigation that provides a net conservation gain to greater sage-grouse. 36

 E. BLM erroneously disclaimed its obligation to mitigate impacts to habitat surrounding the “Dry Valley” lek. 38

 IV. BLM VIOLATED FLPMA AND THE CLEAN WATER ACT BY AUTHORIZING POLLUTION IN VIOLATION OF STATE STANDARDS. 39

CONCLUSION AND REMEDIES 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation & Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison</i> , 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995)	29, 30
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018)	45
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	45
<i>Bark v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 958 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2020)	20, 22, 26
<i>Blue Mtns. Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel</i> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Cent. Sierra Env’t Res. Ctr. v. Stanislaus Nat’l Forest</i> , 30 F.4th 929 (9th Cir. 2022)	40
<i>Cominco American Inc.</i> , 26 IBLA 329 (1976).....	39
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt (Liberty)</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	11, 12, 15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Dept. of Interior</i> , 623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 14
<i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	43
<i>Dept. of Trans. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	11
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne</i> , 520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008)	29, 30
<i>Great Basin Resource Watch v. BLM</i> , 844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016)	15, 21, 28
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)	7, 40, 44
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. BLM, Medford Dist.</i> , 914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (D. Colo. 2014).....	13
<i>Humane Soc’y v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Inland Empire Waterkeeper v. Corona Clay Co.</i> , 17 F.4th 826 (9th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. BLM</i> ,	

387 F. 3d 989 (2004)..... passim

Kleppe v. New Mexico,
426 U.S. 529 (1976)..... 39

Lands Council v. Powell,
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005) passim

Lands Council v. Vaught,
198 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (E.D. Wash. 2002) 23

League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mts. Biodiversity Project v. Forsgren,
309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002) 43

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8

Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Resources Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 9, 17

Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 13, 35

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service,
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) 30

Nat’l Family Farm Coal. v. U.S. EPA,
960 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2020) 45

Nation v. DOI,
876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017) 8

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005) 25

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004) 8, 12

Or. Natural Res. Council Fund v. Brong,
492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007) 39

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) 45

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 10

S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) 12, 14, 15, 17

Safe Air For Everyone v. EPA,
488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007) 39

Sierra Club v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
No. C13-967-JCC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147786 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 25, 2016)..... 43

Sierra Club v. FERC (Sabal Trail),
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 12, 15

Southeast Alaska Conserv. v. Federal Highway,
649 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2011) 30

Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v. BLM,
555 F. Supp. 3d 739 (D. Alaska 2021) 12

W. Watersheds Project v. Bernhardt,
519 F. Supp. 3d 763 (D. Idaho 2021) 9

W. Watersheds Project v. Bernhardt,

519 F. Supp. 3d 763 (D. Idaho 2021) 20
W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) 7
W. Watersheds Project v. Schneider,
 417 F. Supp. 3d 1319 (D. Idaho 2019) 33
Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar,
 628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010) 7
WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt,
 CV 17-80-BLG-SPW, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20792 (D. Mont. Feb. 3, 2021) 16, 17
WildEarth Guardians v. BLM,
 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) 14
WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019) 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) passim
 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d) 23
 33 U.S.C. § 1323(a) 40, 44
 33 U.S.C. § 1342 42
 33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) 42
 42 U.S.C. § 4321 9
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(c) 10
 43 U.S.C. § 1701(a) 31
 43 U.S.C. § 1702(c) 31
 43 U.S.C. § 1702(e) 40
 43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) 32

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 22
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 10
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 10, 28, 30
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 10
 40 C.F.R. § 1506.13 (2020) 10
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 10
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 10, 11
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.14 10
 43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-3 32
 43 C.F.R. § 2920.7 39, 40, 44
 43 C.F.R. § 3501.10 30
 43 C.F.R. § 3510.21 30
 43 C.F.R. § 3590 4, 31
 43 C.F.R. § 3590.0-1 4, 31
 43 C.F.R. § 3590.0-5 31
 43 C.F.R. § 3590.2 4
 43 C.F.R. § 3591 39
 43 C.F.R. § 3592.1 4
 43 C.F.R. § 3594.1 31
 Idaho Admin. Code r. 58.01.02.051 40, 43

Idaho Admin. Code r. 58.01.02.055.....	42
Idaho Admin. Code r. 58.01.02.080.....	42, 43
Idaho Admin, Code r. 58.01.02.210.....	23, 43
Idaho Admin. Code r. 58.01.02.350.....	41
Idaho Admin. Code r. 58.01.02.800.....	41
